CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC REVISED REGIONAL REFUGEE RESPONSE PLAN 2014
Funding status as at 20 August 2014

The requirements presented in this funding update refer to the 2014 revised Inter-Agency Appeal covering
the period January to December 2014.

65%

35%

Funded
Funded gap ;

Funding level
Requirements $209,707,410
Funding received $73,292,868
% funded 35%
Total revised Funding received
L ( Jr:: ?:;:T:;::) Cameroon Chad DRC Congo '::ﬁi:i::l Total received |% funded
ASOL Suisse $250,000
Avions sans frontiéres $400,000
CARE International $1,600,000 $1,497,666 $1,497,666 94%
Caritas $2,089,321
Croix-Rouge Francaise $1,200,000 $1,508,797 $1,508,797 | 100%
CRS Catholic Relief Service $386,000
FAO Food & Agricultural Organization $5,212,301
IMC International Medical Corps $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 | 100%
10M International Organization for Migration $5,573,919 $850,000 $350,000 $1,200,000 22%
PLAN International $1,996,143 $790,167 $790,167 | 40%
Premiére Urgence-Aide Médicale Internationale $420,000 $412,654 $412,654 98%
UNFPA United Nations Population Fund $5,413,207 $210,000 $1,000,000 $101,892 $1,311,892 24%
UNHCR United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees $104,489,646 $10,198,052 $11,197,874 $15,046,705 $2,184,548 $11,155,184 $49,782,363 48%
UNICEF United Nations Children's Fund $20,685,310 $4,363,867 $2,836,792 $7,200,659 35%
WFP World Food Programme $48,650,039 $797,712 $5,111,624 $2,000,000 $466,342 $8,375,678 17%
WHO World Health Organization $10,341,524 $212,992 $212,992 2%
TOTAL $209,707,410 $19,921,249 $20,853,956 $18,046,705 $3,315,774 $11,155,184 $73,292,868| 35%
Cameroon Chad DRC Congo Region
Requirements Grand Total $209,707,410 $111,134,636 $37,385,547| $40,931,785| $20,255,442
Funding Level Grand Total $19,921,249 $20,853,956| $18,046,705 $3,315,774| $11,155,184 $73,292,868| 35%
% Funded 18% 56% 44% 16% |
DONORS
e e ] Y P | MR f—]
3 CENTRAL

_‘, EMERGENCY Funding also received from PRIVATE DONORS

RESPOMSE FUND



